Roy Ho Yew Kee (Executive Director)
Chan Jee Peng (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Ihsan Bin Ismail (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Koo Kien Keat (Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: Entitled Shareholders

Dear Sir / Madam,

RENOUNCEABLE RIGHTS ISSUE OF UP TO 817,817,238 RIGHTS SHARES AT AN ISSUE PRICE
OF RM0.08 PER RIGHTS SHARE TOGETHER WITH UP TO 272,605,746 FREE DETACHABLE
WARRANTS D ON THE BASIS OF 3 RIGHTS SHARES TOGETHER WITH 1 FREE WARRANT D
FOR EVERY 3 EXISTING SHARES HELD BY THE ENTITLED SHAREHOLDERS OF
KOMARKCORP AT 5.00 P.M. ON 29 MAY 2023

1. INTRODUCTION

On 18 August 2021, TA Securities had, on behalf of our Board, announced that our Company
proposes to undertake the Rights Issue with Warrants.

On 5 November 2021 and 8 November 2021, TA Securities had, on behalf of our Board,
announced that Bursa Securities had vide its letter dated 5 November 2021 granted its approval
for the following:

(i) admission of the Warrants D to the Official List;

(ii) listing and quotation of the Rights Shares, Warrants D and Additional Warrants C; and

(iii) listing and quotation of the new Shares to be issued upon the exercise of the Warrants
D and Additional Warrants C.

Registration No. 199601001919 (374265-A)

13

The pro forma public shareholding spread under the Minimum Scenario is illustrated as follows:

Particulars

(I) (II)

As at the LPD
After the Rights Issue

with Warrants

After (I) and assuming
full exercise of the

Warrants D
No. of Shares (1)% No. of Shares (2)% No. of Shares (3)%

Issued share capital 577,338,548 100.00 702,338,548 100.00 744,005,214 100.00

Less:
Directors(4), substantial shareholders and their associates
- YM Tengku Ezuan Ismara Bin Tengku Nun Ahmad 200,000 0.03 200,000 0.03 200,000 0.03
- Roy Ho 1,200,000 0.21 126,200,000 17.97 167,866,666 22.56
- Key Alliance 101,718,200 17.62 101,718,200 14.48 101,718,200 13.67

Public shareholding spread 474,220,348 82.14 474,072,248 67.52 474,072,247 63.74

Notes:
(1) Based on 577,338,548 issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) as at the LPD.
(2) Based on 702,338,548 enlarged issued Shares of Shares (excluding treasury shares) under the Minimum Scenario.
(3) Based on 744,005,214 enlarged issued Shares of Shares (excluding treasury shares) under the Minimum Scenario, and assuming full exercise

of Warrants D.
(4) Includes directors of subsidiaries of our Company. Save for YM Tengku Ezuan Ismara Bin Tengku Nun Ahmad and Roy Ho, none of the

directors of our Company hold any Shares as at the LPD.

-THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK-